

**Case No. 20-2124**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

ROBIN THORNTON and MICHAEL LUCERO,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

TYSON FOODS, INC; CARGILL MEAT SOLUTIONS, CORP.; JBSUSA FOOD  
CO.; and NATIONAL BEEF PACKING CO., LLC,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico  
Judge Kea W. Riggs

Cases Nos. 1:20-cv-105-KWR-SMV & 1:20-cv-106-KWR-SMV

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF RANCHERS-CATTLEMEN ACTION LEGAL FUND,  
UNITED STOCKGROWERS OF AMERICA AND PUBLIC JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY URGING VACATUR OR REVERSAL  
OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION REGARDING  
ADVERTISING CLAIMS**

---

Leah M. Nicholls  
David S. Muraskin  
Public Justice, P.C.  
1620 L St. NW, Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 797-8600  
LNicholls@publicjustice.net  
*Counsel for Amici*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**STATEMENT OF AMICI** .....vii

**I. INTRODUCTION** .....1

**II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**.....5

**III. ARGUMENT**.....7

**A. The District Court Erred in Opining on Whether False Advertising Claims Are Preempted.**.....7

**B. The FMIA Does Not Preempt False Advertising Claims.** .....11

*i. Legal principles*.....12

*ii. The FMIA’s regulatory scheme*.....13

*iii. Application of preemption law to the FMIA scheme*.....15

**IV. CONCLUSION.**.....22

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

**CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Arizona v. United States*, 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....17

*Armour & Co. v. Ball*, 468 F.2d 76 (6th Cir. 1972).....14

*In re Bayer Corp.*, 701 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....19

*Bella v. Chamberlain*, 24 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 1994).....10

*Bremer v. Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA*,  
599 Fed. App’x. 844 (10th Cir. 2015) .....7

*Canfield v. Douglas Cty.*, 619 Fed. App’x. 774 (10th Cir. 2015) .....10

*Casella v. Borders*, 404 Fed. App’x 800 (4th Cir. 2010) .....7

*Chae v. SLM Corp.*, 593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010) .....12

*Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Edmondson*,  
594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010) .....1

*Chouteau v. Enid Mem’l Hosp.*, 992 F.2d 1106 (10th Cir. 1993) .....10

*Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.*, 790 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2015) .....13

*Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council*, 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....18

*Drayton v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.*,  
2004 WL 765123 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2004) .....20

*Farm Raised Salmon Cases*, 175 P.3d 1170 (Cal. 2008).....13

*Gilles v. Ford Motor Co.*, 24 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (D. Colo. 2014) .....13

*Holk v. Snapple Beverage Corp.*, 575 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2009) .....16

*Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local Union No. 1245 v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Nevada*, 614 F.2d 206 (9th Cir. 1980).....13

*Kleier Advert., Inc. v. Premier Pontiac, Inc.*,  
921 F.2d 1036 (10th Cir. 1990) .....6

*Kordel v. United States*, 335 U.S. 345 (1948) .....10

*Kuenzig v. Hormel Foods Corp.*, 505 Fed. App’x. 937 (11th Cir. 2013).....21

*Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht*, 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019) ..... 6, 18-19

*Mobley v. McCormick*, 40 F.3d 337 (10th Cir. 1994).....7

*Mount Olivet Cemetery Ass’n v. Salt Lake City*,  
164 F.3d 480 (10th Cir. 1998) .....12

*Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Okla. Tax Comm’n*,  
611 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2010) .....7

*Nat’l Broiler Council v. Voss*, 44 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 14, 20

*Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris*, 565 U.S. 452 (2012)..... 21, 22

*N.Y. Pet Welfare Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York*,  
850 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017) .....13

*Organic Consumers Ass’n v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.*,  
284 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....19

*Phelps v. Hormel Foods Corp.*, 244 F. Supp. 3d 1312 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....21

*POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.*, 573 U.S. 102 (2014).....19

*R-CALF USA v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
No. 2:17-CV-223-RMP, 2018 WL 2708747 (E.D. Wash. June 5, 2018) .....3

*Sanderson Farms, Inc. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.*,  
549 F. Supp. 2d 708 (D. Md. 2008).....15

*In re Santa Fe Nat. Tobacco Co. Mktg. & Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
288 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (D.N.M. 2017).....13

*Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.*, 464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....17

*Strayhorn v. Wyeth Pharm., Inc.*, 737 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2013) .....7

*Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann*, 656 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2011) .....12

*Wyeth v. Levine*, 555 U.S. 555 (2009) ..... 6, 12, 19

*United States v. Stanko*, 491 F.3d 408 (8th Cir. 2007) .....20

**STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 467e .....14

21 U.S.C. § 602 .....18

21 U.S.C. § 678 ..... 14, 16, 18

**REGULATION**

9 C.F.R. § 412.1 .....14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Peter Chang, *Country of Origin Labeling: History & Public Choice Theory*, 64 Food & Drug L.J. 693 (2009) ..... 1

Consumer Fed'n of America, *Large Majority of Americans Strongly Support Requiring More Information on Origin of Fresh Meat* (May 15, 2013), <https://consumerfed.org/pdfs/CFA-COOL-poll-press-release-May-2013.pdf> .....3

Consumer Reports Nat'l Res. Ctr., *Food Labels Survey* (Apr. 6, 2016), [https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public\\_events/975753/cr\\_intro\\_and\\_2016\\_food\\_survey.pdf](https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_events/975753/cr_intro_and_2016_food_survey.pdf) .....3, 5

Rachel A. Edelstein, Acting Assistant Adm'r, Off. of Pol'y & Program Dev., Food Safety & Inspection Serv., USDA, Letter to Elizabeth Drake, Schagrins Assocs. (Mar. 26, 2020), <https://www.fsis.usda.gov/wps/wcm/connect/dba58453-e931-4c1d-9b4e-fb36417049ce/19-05-fsis-final-response-032620.pdf?MOD=AJPERES> ..... 1

Food Safety and Inspection Service, *Food Standards and Labeling Policy Book, Preface* (2005) <https://www.fsis.usda.gov/wps/wcm/connect/7c48be3e-e516-4ccf-a2d5-b95a128f04ae/Labeling-Policy-Book.pdf?MOD=AJPERES> .....15

Food Safety and Inspection Service Form 7234-1,  
[https://www.fsis.usda.gov/wps/wcm/connect/4aeeca8c-8ba6-4288-a222-e6ca8764a9f7/FSIS\\_7234-1\\_Approval\\_of\\_Labels.pdf?MOD=AJPERES](https://www.fsis.usda.gov/wps/wcm/connect/4aeeca8c-8ba6-4288-a222-e6ca8764a9f7/FSIS_7234-1_Approval_of_Labels.pdf?MOD=AJPERES) .....14

Scott George, *The Fallacy of COOL*, NCBA (May 30, 2013),  
<https://www.ncba.org/ourviews2.aspx?NewsID=2942>.....5

Mary Hendrickson et al., *Power, Food and Agriculture: Implications for Farmers, Consumers and Communities* 14 (Nov. 1, 2017),  
<https://ssrn.com/abstract=3066005> .....4

Michael J. McConnell et al., US Dep’t of Agriculture, Econ. Res. Serv., *US red meat production from foreign-born animals*, 3 Agric. Sci. 201 (2012),  
[https://www.scirp.org/pdf/AS20120200006\\_23587394.pdf](https://www.scirp.org/pdf/AS20120200006_23587394.pdf) ..... 3-4

Nat’l Consumer Law Center, *Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices* § 2.4.9 (9th ed. 2016)..... 20-21

C. Robert Taylor, *The Many Faces of Power in the Food System* (Feb. 17, 2004),  
<https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/atr/legacy/2007/08/30/202608.pdf> .....4

Wendy J. Umberger et al., *Country-of-Origin Labeling of Beef Products: U.S. Consumers’ Perceptions*, 34 J. Food Distribution Res. 103 (2003) ..... 2-3

Unfair Practices & Undue Preferences in Violation of the Packers & Stockyards Act, 81 Fed. Reg. 92,703 (Dec. 20, 2016) ..... 4
